Cultural Arts and Heritage Report

July 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019

Reading and Kentucky Literacy

Bluegrass Area

Counties 8

Area Book List

Number of Books Read

Clubs Participate in reading awards
Book Club

Fort Harrod Area

Counties 6

Area book list

Number of Books Read

Clubs participate in reading awards

Do clubs have a book club

Clubs in county like to form book clubs

Green River Area

Counties 6

Area book list

Number of books read
Counties reading award
County homemaker book club

Lake Cumberland Area

Counties 10

Area Book List

Number of books read from KEHA book list
Club participate in reading award

Does the county have homemakers book club
County like to form book club

Licking River

Counties 9

Area Book List

Number of Books Read

Counties participate in Reading Awards
Counties like to form a Book Club

7 yes

14,265
4 yes
2 yes

4 yes
35
1yes

1Yes

yes
198
2 yes
2 yes

5vyes
503

2 yes
2 yes
1yes

7 Yes
572

3 yes
4 No

1 No
4 No
6 No
2 No
5No
5 No
No
3 no
5no
6 no
2 no
2 No
6 No



Lincoln Trail

Counties 7

Area Book List

Number of Books Read

Counties participate in reading awards
Counties have Homemakers Book Club

Louisville Area

Counties 6

Area book list

Number of books read

Counties participate in reading awards
Counties have homemakers book club
Counties like to form a Book Club

Northern Kentucky Area

Counties 8

Area book list

Number of books read

Counties participate in reading awards
Counties have homemaker book clubs
Counties like to form book club

Pennyrile Area

Counties 7

Area Book List

Number of Books Read

Counties participate in reading awards
Counties have a homemaker Book Club
Counties like to form a Book Club

Purchase Area

Counties 8

Area book list

Number of books read

Counties participate in reading awards
Counties have a homemaker book club
Counties like to form a book club

Quicksand Area

Counties 7

Area book list

Number of books read

Counties participate in reading awards
Counties have homemaker book club

no

Yes
158
1Yes
1Yes

5Yes
168
4 Yes

4 Yes

yes
3109
yes
Yes

Yes
97
4 Yes
1Yes
2 Yes

yes
275
yes

5 yes
3 yes

3 No
4 No

1 No

2 No

2 No

1 No

11 No
7 No

no

3 No
5No

Yes

no



Kentucky Covered Bridges

Number of Homemakers who received information on Kentucky Covered Bridges

e Bluegrass Area

e Green River Area

e Fort Harrod Area

e Lake Cumberland Area
e Licking River Area
e Lincoln Trail Area

e Louisville Area

e Northern Kentucky
e Pennyrile Area

e Purchase Area

e Quicksand Area

e Total

28
51
56
18
263
412
48
59

128

1,071

Cultural Arts Trips (museums, ceremonies, etc.) related to Ky. Covered Bridges were taken this year

Individually
Bluegrass Area 32
Green River Area 5
Fort Harrod Area 11
Lake Cumberland Area 8
Licking River Area 38
Lincoln Trail Area 9
Louisville Area 12
Northern Kentucky Area 21
Pennyrile Area 3
Purchase Area 1
Total 140

Number of Bridges visited this year
e Bluegrass Area
e Green River Area
e Fort Harrod Area
e Lake Cumberland Area
e Licking River Area
e Lincoln Trail Area
e Louisville Area
e Northern Ky. Area
e Purchase Area
e Total

Club
1
3
1
5
12
12
11
20
2
67
28
11
7
4
10
5
9
31
2
107

County

19



Covered Bridges Toured

Bluegrass Area-Colville, Ringo Mills, White Goddard, Switzer, Johnson Creek, Dover, Hillsboro
Green River Area- Colville, Beech Fork, Dover, Johnson Creek, Goddard, Cabin Creek, Switzer,
Hillsboro, Walcott, and Ringo Mills

Fort Harrod Area- Pendleton Co., Sweet Heart, Washington Bridge, Bennett Mill, Switzer, Ringo
Mills, Bridges in Northern Ky.

Lake Cumberland Area- Switzer, Whiskey Creek, Gamilia, Washington County Bridge

Licking River Area-Pike Co., Floyd Co., Fleming Co., Goddard, Stacy, Switzer, Walcott, Johnson
Creek, Dover, Ringo Mills

Lincoln Trail Area-Mt. Laurel, Mt.Zion, 3 in Mason-Fleming Co.; taken by motor coach tour.
Louisville Area-Washington, Madison, Mason, Colville, Moorville, Goddard, White, Beech, Fort
Fork

Northern Ky. Area-Swinger, 3 in Maysville, Switzer, Walcott, Goddard,Dover, tour Bracken,
Mason, Flemming Co.,Johnson Creek, Grangg City, Ringo Mill, Valley Pikey Cabin Creek
Purchase Area- Switzer Bridge, Bennet’s Mill Bridge

Wool Rug Hooking:

Number of members who received lesson
Bluegrass Area 72
Green River Area 23
Fort Harrod Area 4
Lake Cumberland Area 0
Licking River Area 219
Lincoln Trail Area 7
Louisville Area 48
Northern Ky. Area 31
Pennyrile Area 46
Purchase Area 71
Quicksand Area 0
Total 521

Number of items made using wool hooking techniques by members

Bluegrass Area 10
Green River Area 8
Fort Harrod Area 2
Lake Cumberland Area 0
Licking River Area 35
Lincoln Trail Area 4
Louisville Area 53
Northern Ky. Area 5
Pennyrile Area

Purchase Area 0
Quicksand Area 0

Total 121



Number of Cultural Arts trips ( museums, Shops, and other sites) related to Wool Rug Hooking taken
this year

e Bluegrass Area 4

e Green River Area 3

e Fort Harrod Area 0

e Lake Cumberland Area 2

e Licking River Area 2
e Lincoln Trail Area 0
e Louisville Area 23
e Northern Ky. Area 16
e Pennyrile Area 4
e Purchase Area 0
e Quicksand Area 0
e Total 54

Number of classes taken or programs attended where Wool Rug Hooking skill were taught.

e Bluegrass Area 13
e Green River Area 1
e Fort Harrod Area

e Lake Cumberland Area

e Licking River Area 10
e Lincoln Trail Area 1
e Louisville Area 30
e Northern Ky. Area 3
e Pennyrile Area 7
e Purchase Area 0
e Quicksand Area 0
e Total 67

Club or its individual members sell craft items to support Homemakers or other community projects:

Bluegrass Area 5Yes 3 No Total Funds Generated $4,422.00
Programs funded: 4-H, Quilt Square, Fair, Scholarships, School Supplies, Painting/craft classes, 10
charities

Green River Area 4 clubs Total Funds Generated $1,543.80
Programs funded: Courageous Kids Camp, 4-H Camps, and County School Scholarships, Ky. Academy,
Ovarian Cancer, Christmas Baskets, Lions Club, Prayer Shawl Ministries, School Culinary program

Fort Harrod Area 2 clubs Total Funds Generated: $1507.25
Programs funded: Shop with a Cop, Senior Citizens, Girls United, Back Pack, Jenny Carr Scholarship, Haiti,
Pillow case dresses



Lake Cumberland Area 4clubs Total Funds Generated $ 6,729.30
Programs funded: Vets, 4-H, CVM, Local Benefits, Scholarships, Angel Tree ,Backpack Program, Family
Resource Center, Pregnancy Center, Cancer Center, Environment/recycling Projects, Passport Program,
Training for County Officers & Chairmen

Licking River Area 6 clubs Total Funds generated $ 2,906.00
Programs Funded: 4-H, Animal Shelter, Relay for Life, Hope House, Boy Scouts, Club work, Scholarships

Lincoln Trail Area 15 Total Funds Generated: $ 6,323.00
Programs Funded: School Projects, Relay for Life, Band Boosters, Backpack, Food Pantry, Pregnancy
Resource Ctr., Battered Women Shelter, Make a Wish, Wreaths Across America, Angel Tree, Angel
Ministries, 4-H Scholarship, Reach out and Read, Golden Angels, Pumpkin Patch, Project Graduation,
Camp for Courageous Kids, Crafts and Cultural Classes Monthly

Louisville Area 8 clubs Total Funds Generated: $15,515.00
Program Funded: Homeless, Beechmont Womens Club Scholarship, Homemaker Scholarship, Cancer
Prayer Ministry, 4-H Camp, Special Olympics, Library

Northern Ky. Area yes clubs Total Funds Generated: $3,106.50
Programs Funded: Ovarian Cancer, 4-H, Rotary Club, Winter Wonderland, Farmer’s Market, Craft Shows,
Kindervelt, Children’s Hospital

Pennyrile Area 2 Total Funds generated: $600.00
Programs Funded: Nursing home, Homemakers Scholarships

Purchase Area 4 Yes clubs Total Funds Generated: $2,000.00+

Programs Funded: 4-H Camp, High School Scholarships, 4-H Leadership, Food Pantry, Family Focus, Relay
for Life, Project Graduation, Women'’s Club, Missions, Merriam House, Unleashed Ministries, Hearts for
Babies, VA Little Soldiers Children’s project, Bicycle Rides for Charity

Quicksand Area 4 Yes Total Funds Generated: $3,500.00
Programs Funded: Kids, Community Needs

Number of Members who sell crafts

e Bluegrass Area 38
e Green River Area 9
e Fort Harrod Area 3
e Lake Cumberland Area 59
e Licking River Area 40
e Lincoln Trail Area 15
e Louisville Area 5
e Northern Ky. Area

e Pennyrile Area 16
e Purchase Area 5
e Quicksand Area 10

e Total 204



Cultural Arts and Heritage Creative Writing Contest

Poetry
1°t Place-----Peggy Haskell, Kenton County

2" Place-----Lyn Roarke Covert, Madison County
3" Place------ Ann Adams, Simpson County

Memoirs

1% Place---—--- Monica Lucas, Meade County

2" Place----- Brenda M. Leftwich, Barren County
3™ Place-----Tracy Huffines, MeadeCounty

Short Stories

1%t Place-----Debra Ann Revell, Clark County

2" Place-----Carolyn Pennington, Jackson County
3" Place------ Linda Tapp, Webster County

Cultural Arts Entries with Blue Ribbons Total---479
Cultural Arts Entries with Purple Ribbons Total-51
Cultural Arts Exhibits: Total 677

e Bluegrass Area—63

e Green River Area—19

e Fort Harrod Area—57

e Lake Cumberland Area—68
e Licking River Area—44

e Lincoln Trail Area—54

o Louisville Area—58

e Mammoth Cave Area—55
e Northeast Area—39

e Northern Ky. Area—66

e Pennyrile Area—44

e Purchase Area—41

e Quicksand Area—34

e Wilderness Trail Area--35



Cultural Arts and Heritage Report
2018-2019

There were 11 areas reporting on the Program of work. We had 677 Cultural Arts Exhibits with 479 Blue
Ribbon winner entries and 51 Purple Ribbon winner entries at State Meeting in May 2018, at Louisville.
When looking at the totals for Cultural Arts, Homemakers have been very busy and diversified in the
Arts, with the reading of books, study of covered bridges, trips, Wool Rug Hooking, and crafts.
Homemakers have supported local charities, Ovarian Cancer, Scholarships, 4-H, Toys for Tots, Ky.
Academy, Relay for Life, Back Pack Programs, Angel Tree, CCK, and many others. Individuals have
supplemented their income from Cultural Arts.

Books Read---19,371

Covered Bridges Information---1,071

Cultural Arts Trips related to Covered Bridges---140 individual, 67 Clubs, 19 Counties
Bridges visited this year—107

Wool Rug Hooking:

Received Lesson—521

Learned Techniques—67

Iltems Made—121

Cultural Arts Trips about Wool Rug Hooking---54
Attended Classes or Programs—76

Funds Generated through Craft Sales--$48,152.85
Members who sell Crafts for Income—204
Cultural Arts Creative Writing 1°t Place
Poetry—Peggy Haskell, Kenton County
Memoirs—Monica Lucas, Meade County

Short Stories-Debra Ann Revell, Clark County

Submitted by: Marilyn Watson, KEHA Cultural Arts Chairman



