Cultural Arts and Heritage Report

July 1, 2018 – June 30, 2019

Reading and Kentucky Literacy

Bluegrass Area				
Counties 8				
Area Book List	7 yes	1 No		
 Number of Books Read 	14,265			
 Clubs Participate in reading awards 	4 yes	4 No		
Book Club	2 yes	6 No		
Fort Harrod Area				
 Counties 6 				
 Area book list 	4 yes	2 No		
 Number of Books Read 	35			
 Clubs participate in reading awards 	1 yes	5 No		
 Do clubs have a book club 	1 Yes	5 No		
 Clubs in county like to form book clubs 		No		
Green River Area				
 Counties 6 				
 Area book list 	yes			
 Number of books read 	198			
 Counties reading award 	2 yes			
 County homemaker book club 	2 yes			
Lake Cumberland Area				
 Counties 10 				
Area Book List	5 yes	3 no		
 Number of books read from KEHA book list 	503			
 Club participate in reading award 	2 yes	5 no		
 Does the county have homemakers book club 	2 yes	6 no		
 County like to form book club 	1 yes	2 no		
Licking River				
Counties 9				
Area Book List	7 Yes	2 No		
 Number of Books Read 	572			
 Counties participate in Reading Awards 	3 yes	6 No		
 Counties like to form a Book Club 	4 No			

Lincoln Trail		
Counties 7		
 Area Book List 	Yes	
 Number of Books Read 	158	
 Counties participate in reading awards 	1 Yes	3 No
 Counties have Homemakers Book Club 	1 Yes	4 No
Louisville Area		
 Counties 6 		
 Area book list 	5 Yes	1 No
 Number of books read 	168	
 Counties participate in reading awards 	4 Yes	2 No
 Counties have homemakers book club 		
 Counties like to form a Book Club 	4 Yes	2 No
Northern Kentucky Area		
Counties 8		
 Area book list 	yes	1 No
 Number of books read 	3109	
 Counties participate in reading awards 	yes	
 Counties have homemaker book clubs 	Yes	
 Counties like to form book club 		
Pennyrile Area		
• Counties 7		
Area Book List	Yes	
 Number of Books Read 	97	
 Counties participate in reading awards 	4 Yes	11 No
 Counties have a homemaker Book Club 	1 Yes	7 No
 Counties like to form a Book Club 	2 Yes	6
Purchase Area		
Counties 8		
 Area book list 	yes	no
 Number of books read 	275	
 Counties participate in reading awards 	yes	
 Counties have a homemaker book club 	5 yes	3 No
 Counties like to form a book club 	3 yes	5 No
Quicksand Area		
Counties 7		
Area book list		Yes
 Number of books read 		1
 Counties participate in reading awards 	no	

no

• Counties have homemaker book club

Kentucky Covered Bridges

Number of Homemakers who received information on Kentucky Covered Bridges

•	Total	1,071
•	Quicksand Area	8
•	Purchase Area	128
•	Pennyrile Area	0
•	Northern Kentucky	59
•	Louisville Area	48
•	Lincoln Trail Area	412
•	Licking River Area	263
•	Lake Cumberland Area	18
•	Fort Harrod Area	56
•	Green River Area	51
•	Bluegrass Area	28

Cultural Arts Trips (museums, ceremonies, etc.) related to Ky. Covered Bridges were taken this year

cultural Alts Trips (mascums, ceremonies, etc.) related to ky. covered bire				
	Individually	Club	County	
Bluegrass Area	32	1		
Green River Area	5	3		
Fort Harrod Area	11	1	1	
Lake Cumberland Area	8	5		
Licking River Area	38	12	4	
Lincoln Trail Area	9	12	12	
Louisville Area	12	11	1	
Northern Kentucky Area	21	20		
Pennyrile Area	3	2	1	
Purchase Area	1			
Total	140	<i>67</i>	19	

Number of Bridges visited this year

•	Bluegrass Area	28
•	Green River Area	11
•	Fort Harrod Area	7
•	Lake Cumberland Area	4
•	Licking River Area	10
•	Lincoln Trail Area	5
•	Louisville Area	9
•	Northern Ky. Area	31
•	Purchase Area	2
•	Total	107

Covered Bridges Toured

- Bluegrass Area-Colville, Ringo Mills, White Goddard, Switzer, Johnson Creek, Dover, Hillsboro
- Green River Area- Colville, Beech Fork, Dover, Johnson Creek, Goddard, Cabin Creek, Switzer, Hillsboro, Walcott, and Ringo Mills
- Fort Harrod Area- Pendleton Co., Sweet Heart, Washington Bridge, Bennett Mill, Switzer, Ringo Mills, Bridges in Northern Ky.
- Lake Cumberland Area- Switzer, Whiskey Creek, Gamilia, Washington County Bridge
- Licking River Area-Pike Co., Floyd Co., Fleming Co., Goddard, Stacy, Switzer, Walcott, Johnson Creek, Dover, Ringo Mills
- Lincoln Trail Area-Mt. Laurel, Mt.Zion, 3 in Mason-Fleming Co.; taken by motor coach tour.
- Louisville Area-Washington, Madison, Mason, Colville, Moorville, Goddard, White, Beech, Fort
 Fork
- Northern Ky. Area-Swinger, 3 in Maysville, Switzer, Walcott, Goddard, Dover, tour Bracken, Mason, Flemming Co., Johnson Creek, Grangg City, Ringo Mill, Valley Pikey Cabin Creek
- Purchase Area- Switzer Bridge, Bennet's Mill Bridge

Wool Rug Hooking:

Number of members who received lesson

•	Bluegrass Area	72
•	Green River Area	23
•	Fort Harrod Area	4
•	Lake Cumberland Area	0
•	Licking River Area	219
•	Lincoln Trail Area	7
•	Louisville Area	48
•	Northern Ky. Area	31
•	Pennyrile Area	46
•	Purchase Area	71
•	Quicksand Area	0
•	Total	521

Number of items made using wool hooking techniques by members

•	Bluegrass Area	10
•	Green River Area	8
•	Fort Harrod Area	2
•	Lake Cumberland Area	0
•	Licking River Area	35
•	Lincoln Trail Area	4
•	Louisville Area	53
•	Northern Ky. Area	5
•	Pennyrile Area	4
•	Purchase Area	0
•	Quicksand Area	0
•	Total	121

Number of Cultural Arts trips (museums, Shops, and other sites) related to Wool Rug Hooking taken this year

•	Bluegrass Area	4
•	Green River Area	3
•	Fort Harrod Area	0
•	Lake Cumberland Area	2
•	Licking River Area	2
•	Lincoln Trail Area	0
•	Louisville Area	23
•	Northern Ky. Area	16
•	Pennyrile Area	4
•	Purchase Area	0
•	Quicksand Area	0
•	Total	54

Number of classes taken or programs attended where Wool Rug Hooking skill were taught.

•	Bluegrass Area	13
•	Green River Area	1
•	Fort Harrod Area	1
•	Lake Cumberland Area	1
•	Licking River Area	10
•	Lincoln Trail Area	1
•	Louisville Area	30
•	Northern Ky. Area	3
•	Pennyrile Area	7
•	Purchase Area	0
•	Quicksand Area	0
•	Total	67

Club or its individual members sell craft items to support Homemakers or other community projects:

Bluegrass Area 5 Yes 3 No Total Funds Generated \$4,422.00 Programs funded: 4-H, Quilt Square, Fair, Scholarships, School Supplies, Painting/craft classes, 10 charities

Green River Area 4 clubs Total Funds Generated \$1,543.80 Programs funded: Courageous Kids Camp, 4-H Camps, and County School Scholarships, Ky. Academy, Ovarian Cancer, Christmas Baskets, Lions Club, Prayer Shawl Ministries, School Culinary program

Fort Harrod Area 2 clubs Total Funds Generated: \$1507.25 Programs funded: Shop with a Cop, Senior Citizens, Girls United, Back Pack, Jenny Carr Scholarship, Haiti, Pillow case dresses Lake Cumberland Area 4clubs Total Funds Generated \$ 6,729.30

Programs funded: Vets, 4-H, CVM, Local Benefits, Scholarships, Angel Tree ,Backpack Program, Family Resource Center, Pregnancy Center, Cancer Center, Environment/recycling Projects, Passport Program, Training for County Officers & Chairmen

Licking River Area 6 clubs Total Funds generated \$ 2,906.00 Programs Funded: 4-H, Animal Shelter, Relay for Life, Hope House, Boy Scouts, Club work, Scholarships

Lincoln Trail Area 15 Total Funds Generated: \$ 6,323.00

Programs Funded: School Projects, Relay for Life, Band Boosters, Backpack, Food Pantry, Pregnancy Resource Ctr., Battered Women Shelter, Make a Wish, Wreaths Across America, Angel Tree, Angel Ministries, 4-H Scholarship, Reach out and Read, Golden Angels, Pumpkin Patch, Project Graduation, Camp for Courageous Kids, Crafts and Cultural Classes Monthly

Louisville Area 8 clubs Total Funds Generated: \$15,515.00 Program Funded: Homeless, Beechmont Womens Club Scholarship, Homemaker Scholarship, Cancer Prayer Ministry, 4-H Camp, Special Olympics, Library

Northern Ky. Area yes clubs Total Funds Generated: \$3,106.50 Programs Funded: Ovarian Cancer, 4-H, Rotary Club, Winter Wonderland, Farmer's Market, Craft Shows, Kindervelt, Children's Hospital

Pennyrile Area 2 Total Funds generated: \$600.00

Programs Funded: Nursing home, Homemakers Scholarships

Purchase Area 4 Yes clubs Total Funds Generated: \$2,000.00+ Programs Funded: 4-H Camp, High School Scholarships, 4-H Leadership, Food Pantry, Family Focus, Relay for Life, Project Graduation, Women's Club, Missions, Merriam House, Unleashed Ministries, Hearts for Babies, VA Little Soldiers Children's project, Bicycle Rides for Charity

Quicksand Area 4 Yes Total Funds Generated: \$3,500.00

Programs Funded: Kids, Community Needs

Number of Members who sell crafts

•	Total	204
•	Quicksand Area	10
•	Purchase Area	5
•	Pennyrile Area	16
•	Northern Ky. Area	4
•	Louisville Area	5
•	Lincoln Trail Area	15
•	Licking River Area	40
•	Lake Cumberland Area	59
•	Fort Harrod Area	3
•	Green River Area	9
•	Bluegrass Area	38

Cultural Arts and Heritage Creative Writing Contest

Poetry

1st Place-----Peggy Haskell, Kenton County

2nd Place-----Lyn Roarke Covert, Madison County

3rd Place-----Ann Adams, Simpson County

Memoirs

1st Place-----Monica Lucas, Meade County

2nd Place----- Brenda M. Leftwich, Barren County

3rd Place-----Tracy Huffines, MeadeCounty

Short Stories

1st Place-----Debra Ann Revell, Clark County

2nd Place-----Carolyn Pennington, Jackson County

3rd Place-----Linda Tapp, Webster County

Cultural Arts Entries with Blue Ribbons Total---479

Cultural Arts Entries with Purple Ribbons Total-51

Cultural Arts Exhibits: Total 677

- Bluegrass Area—63
- Green River Area—19
- Fort Harrod Area—57
- Lake Cumberland Area—68
- Licking River Area—44
- Lincoln Trail Area—54
- Louisville Area—58
- Mammoth Cave Area—55
- Northeast Area—39
- Northern Ky. Area—66
- Pennyrile Area—44
- Purchase Area—41
- Quicksand Area—34
- Wilderness Trail Area--35

Cultural Arts and Heritage Report

2018-2019

There were 11 areas reporting on the Program of work. We had 677 Cultural Arts Exhibits with 479 Blue Ribbon winner entries and 51 Purple Ribbon winner entries at State Meeting in May 2018, at Louisville. When looking at the totals for Cultural Arts, Homemakers have been very busy and diversified in the Arts, with the reading of books, study of covered bridges, trips, Wool Rug Hooking, and crafts. Homemakers have supported local charities, Ovarian Cancer, Scholarships, 4-H, Toys for Tots, Ky. Academy, Relay for Life, Back Pack Programs, Angel Tree, CCK, and many others. Individuals have supplemented their income from Cultural Arts.

Books Read---19,371

Covered Bridges Information---1,071

Cultural Arts Trips related to Covered Bridges---140 individual, 67 Clubs, 19 Counties

Bridges visited this year—107

Wool Rug Hooking:

Received Lesson—521

Learned Techniques—67

Items Made-121

Cultural Arts Trips about Wool Rug Hooking---54

Attended Classes or Programs—76

Funds Generated through Craft Sales--\$48,152.85

Members who sell Crafts for Income-204

Cultural Arts Creative Writing 1st Place

Poetry—Peggy Haskell, Kenton County

Memoirs—Monica Lucas, Meade County

Short Stories-Debra Ann Revell, Clark County

Submitted by: Marilyn Watson, KEHA Cultural Arts Chairman